Model Year Serial Number Breaks Model Year Serial Number Breaks
65 1980 (120001-155000) 180 W/38" Mower 1988 (M00180A475001-595000)
65 1981 (155001-190000) 180 W/38" Mower 1989 (M00180A595001-750000)
65 1982 (190001-222000) 180 W/46" Mower 1987 (M00180B430001-475000)
65 1983 (222001-       ) 180 W/46" Mower 1988 (M00180B475001-605000)
68 1983 (222001-       ) 180 W/46" Mower 1989 (M00180B605001-750000)
68 (Elect. Start) 1980 (140001-175000) 180 W/970 Mower 1986 (M00180A360001-420000)
68 (Elect. Start) 1981 (175001-210000) 185 W/1170 Mower 1986 (M00185B378001-450000)
68 (Elect. Start) 1982 (210001-222000) 185 W/38" Mower 1987 (M00185A440001-495000)
68 (Recoil Start) 1980 (130001-165000) 185 W/38" Mower 1988 (M00185A495001-595000)
68 (Recoil Start) 1981 (165001-200000) 185 W/38" Mower 1989 (M00185A595001-750000)
68 (Recoil Start) 1982 (200001-222000) 185 W/46" Mower 1987 (M00185B450001-505000)
108 1980 (120001-155000) 185 W/46" Mower 1988 (M00185B505001-605000)
108 1981 (155001-190000) 185 W/46" Mower 1989 (M00185B605001-750000)
108 1982 (190001-222000) 185 W/970 Mower 1986 (M00185A372001-440000)
108 1983 (222001-285000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1980 (120001-155000)
108 1984 (285001-315000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1981 (155001-190000)
108 1985 (315001-360000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1982 (190001-222000)
111 1983 (222001-295000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1983 (222001-285000)
111 1984 (295001-327000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1984 (285001-315000)
111 1985 (327001-360000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1985 (315001-360000)
111 1980 (120001-155000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1986 (360001-420000)
111 1981 (155001-190000) 210, 212, 214, 216 1987 (420001-475000)
111 1982 (190001-222000) 240 W/38" Mower 1988 (M00240A475001-595000)
111H 1982 (190001-257000) 240 W/38" Mower 1989 (M00240A595001-750000)
111H 1983 (257001-285000) 240 W/46" Mower 1988 (M00240B475001-605000)
111H 1984 (285001-315000) 240 W/46" Mower 1989 (M00240B605001-750000)
112L 1985 (315001-360000) 260 W/46" Mower 1988 (M00260T475001-595000)
116 W/38" Mower (Gear) 1982 (C116L190001-222000) 260 W/46" Mower 1989 (M00260T595001-750000)
116 W/38" Mower (Gear) 1983 (M00116A222001-227000) 265 W/46" Mower 1988 (M00265A457001-595000)
116 W/38" Mower (Gear) 1984 (M00116A285001-295000) 265 W/46" Mower 1989 (M00265A595001-750000)
116 W/38" Mower (Gear) 1985 (M00116A315001-323000) 285 W/46" Mower 1988 (M00285A475001-595000)
116 W/38" Mower (Hydro)1983 (M00116C232001-236000) 285 W/46" Mower 1989 (M00285A595001-750000)
116 W/38" Mower (Hydro)1984 (M00116C290001-30000) 285 W/50" Mower 1988 (M00285B475001-605000)
116 W/38" Mower (Hydro)1985 (M00116C330001-375000) 285 W/50" Mower 1989 (M00285B605001-750000)
116 W/46" Mower (Gear) 1983 (M00116B227001-285000) 285 W/50" Mower & F.I.1989 (M00285C615001-615500)
116 W/46" Mower (Gear) 1984 (M00116B295001-315000) 314 (14 HP K321) 1980 (C314J120001-155000)
116 W/46" Mower (Gear) 1985 (M00116B323001-366000) 314 (14 HP K321) 1981 (C314K155001-190000)
116 W/46" Mower (Hydro)1983 (M00116D236001-290000) 314 (14 HP K321) 1982 (C314L190001-222000)
116 W/46" Mower (Hydro)1984 (M00116D300001-315000) 314 (14 HP K321) 1983 (M00314X222001-285000)
116 W/46" Mower (Hydro)1985 (M00116D338001-378000) 317 (17HP KT17QS) 1980 (120001-155000)
130 (9 HP) 1986 (M00130X360001-420000) 317 (17HP KT17QS) 1981 (155001-190000)
130 (9 HP) 1987 (M00130X420001-475000) 317 (17HP KT17QS) 1982 (190001-285000)
130 (9 HP) 1988 (M00130X475001-595000) 316 1984 (M00316X285001-315000)
160 (12.5 HP) 1986 (M00160T360001-420000) 316 1985 (M00316X315001-360000)
160 (12.5 HP) 1987 (M00160T420001-475000) 316 1986 (M00316X360001-420000)
160 (12.5 HP) 1988 (M00160T475001-595000) 316 1987 (M00316X420001-475000)
165 (12.5 HP) Hydro 1986 (M00165X360001-420000) 316 1988 (M00316X475001-595000)
165 (12.5 HP) Hydro 1987 (M00165X420001-475000) 316 1989 (M00316X595001-999000)
165 (12.5 HP) Hydro 1988 (M00165X475001-595000) 318 1983 (M00318X222001-285000)
170 W/38" Mower 1989 (M00170X595001-750000) 318 1984 (M00318X285001-315000)
175 W/38" Mower (Hydro)1987 (M00175X420001-475000) 318 1985 (M00318X315001-360000)
175 W/38" Mower (Hydro)1988 (M00175X475001-595000) 318 1986 (M00318X360001-420000)
175 W/38" Mower (Hydro)1989 (M00175X595001-750000) 318 1987 (M00318X420001-475000)
180 W/1170 Mower 1986 (M00180B366001-430000) 318 1988 (M00318X475001-595000)
180 W/38" Mower 1987 (M00180A420001-475000) 318 1989 (M00318X595001-999000)
John Deere Riding Mowers
Model Year - 1980 through 1989
Model Year Serial Number Breaks Model Year Serial Number Breaks
322 1988 (M00322X475001-595000) R92 1985 (M00R92X315001-360000)
322 1989 (M00322X595001-999000) R92 1986 (M00R92X360001-420000)
330 1986 (M00330X360001-420000) RX63 1987 (M0RX63X420001-475000)
332 1987 (M00332X420001-475000) RX63 1988 (M0RX63X475001-595000)
332 1988 (M00332X475001-595000) RX63 1989 (M0RX63X595001-750000)
332 1989 (M00332X595001-999000) RX73 1987 (M0RX73X420001-475000)
420 1983 (M00420X222001-285000) RX73 1988 (M0RX73X475001-595000)
420 1984 (M00420X285001-315000) RX73 1989 (M0RX73X595001-750000)
420 1985 (M00420X315001-360000) RX75 1987 (M0RX75X420001-475000)
420 1986 (M00420X360001-420000) RX75 1988 (M0RX75X475001-595000)
420 1987 (M00420X420001-475000) RX75 1989 (M0RX75X595001-750000)
420 1988 (M00420X475001-595000) RX95 1987 (M0RX95X420001-475000)
420 1989 (M00420X595001-999999) RX95 1988 (M0RX95X475001-595000)
430 1984 (M00430X285001-315000) RX95 1989 (M0RX95X595001-750000)
430 1985 (M00430X315001-360000) S80 1984 (M00S80X285001-315000)
430 1986 (M00430X360001-420000) S82 1984 (M00S82X285001-315000)
430 1987 (M00430X420001-475000) S82 1985 (M00S82X315001-360000)
430 1988 (M00430X475001-595000) S82 1986 (M00S82X360001-420000)
430 1989 (M00430X595001-999000) S92 1984 (M00S92X285001-315000)
400 (19.9 HP K532QS) 1980 (120001-155000) S92 1985 (M00S92X315001-360000)
400 (19.9 HP K532QS) 1981 (155001-190000) S92 1986 (M00S92X360001-420000)
400 (19.9 HP K532QS) 1982 (190001-       ) STX30 1989 (M00STXA595001-750000)
R70 1984 (M00R70X285001-315000) STX38 (Yellow Mower) 1989 (M00STXB595001-750001)
R70 1985 (M00R70X315001-360000) SX75 1987 (M0SX75X420001-475000)
R70 1986 (M00R70X360001-420000) SX75 1988 (M0SX75X475001-595000)
R72 1984 (M00R72X285001-315000) SX75 1989 (M0SX75X595001-750000)
R72 1985 (M00R72X315001-360000) SX95 1987 (M0SX95X420001-475000)
R72 1986 (M00R72X360001-420000) SX95 1988 (M0SX95X475001-595000)
SX95 1989 (M0SX95X595001-750000)
John Deere Riding Mowers
Model Year - 1980 through 1989 (Riding Mowers